acquisition. See "Risk Factors--Management of Growth", "Management's Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations--Liquidity and

Capital Resources" and "Business--Growth Strategies."

   Pending use of the net proceeds from this offering as discussed above, the

Company intends to make temporary investments in United States dollar

denominated short-term high quality investments.

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of

July 31, 1997 (i) on an actual basis, (ii) on a pro forma basis to give effect

to the Company's September 1997 acquisition of Northwings and to Lufthansa's

October 1997 acquisition of a 20% interest of the Company's Flight Support

Group; and (iii) pro forma as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale

of the Notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom. This table

should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and

Notes and Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements included

elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   JULY 31, 1997

   ------------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA(1)   AS ADJUSTED(2)

   -----------   ---------------   ----------------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current maturities of long-term debt and capital leases  .....   $   342   $   397   $   397

   ========   ========   ========

Long-term debt .....   10,546   10,715   10,715

  % Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2004  .....   --   --   75,000

   --------   --------   --------

  Total long-term debt  .....   10,546   10,715   85,715

   ========   ========   ========

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiary(3) .....   --   3,000   3,000

   ========   ========   ========

Shareholders' equity:

 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value per share; 10,000,000 shares

   authorized, 50,000 designated as Series A Junior

   Participating Preferred Stock, none issued   .....   --   --   --

 Common Stock, $.01 par value per share; 20,000,000 shares

   authorized, 5,353,932 shares issued and outstanding,

   5,508,839 shares issued and outstanding pro forma and

   5,508,839 shares issued and outstanding pro forma as

[…]

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $   11,469,000   $  85,446,000

   =================   =============

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial

   statements

   F-3

   HEICO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   NORTHWINGS

   HEICO   ACCESSORIES   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   CORPORATION(1)   CORPORATION(8)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------------   ----------------   ---------------------   --------------

Net sales  .....   $ 44,535,000   $ 6,410,000   $ 50,945,000

   ------------   -----------   ------------

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   .....   30,389,000   3,321,000*   33,710,000

Selling, general and

 administrative expenses  .....   7,777,000   1,141,000*   $   48,000 (9)   8,966,000

   ------------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Total operating costs and expenses   .....   38,166,000   4,462,000   48,000   42,676,000

   ------------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Income from operations   .....   6,369,000   1,948,000   (48,000)   8,269,000

Interest expense   .....   (319,000)   (20,000)   (339,000)

Interest and other income   .....   1,300,000   28,000   85,000 (10)   1,413,000

   ------------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Income before income taxes

 and minority interest   .....   7,350,000   1,956,000   37,000   9,343,000

Income tax expense  .....   (2,404,000)   (749,000)   (149,000)(11)   (3,302,000)

   ------------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Net income before minority interest   .....   4,946,000   1,207,000   (112,000)   6,041,000

Minority interest in net income

 of subsidiary   .....   --   --   (1,266,000)(12)   (1,266,000)

   ------------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Net income   .....   $  4,946,000   $ 1,207,000   $   (1,378,000)   $  4,775,000

   ============   ===========   ================   ============

Net income per share   .....   $   0.78   $   0.73

   ============   ============

Weighted average number of common

 and common equivalent

 shares outstanding   .....   6,343,216   154,907 (13)   6,498,123

   ============   ================   ============

- ----------------

* Amounts have been reclassified to conform to classifications within HEICO

  Corporation's Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial

   statements

   F-4

   HEICO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1996

   (UNAUDITED)

   TRILECTRON   NORTHWINGS

   HEICO   INDUSTRIES,   ACCESSORIES   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   CORPORATION(14)   INC.(15)   CORPORATION(16)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------------- ------------- ----------------- --------------------- ----------------

Net sales   .....   $ 34,565,000   $13,633,000   $ 4,707,000   $ 52,905,000

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------

Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   .....   22,396,000   10,210,000   2,798,000*   $   18,000 (9)   35,422,000

Selling, general and

 administrative expenses   .....   7,657,000   2,071,000   1,137,000*   144,000 (9)   11,009,000

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Total operating costs

 and expenses   .....   30,053,000   12,281,000   3,935,000   162,000   46,431,000

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Income from operations   .....   4,512,000   1,352,000   772,000   (162,00)   6,474,000

Interest expense   .....   (185,000)   (108,000)   (26,000)   (319,000)

Interest and other income   .....   1,058,000   --   26,000   (198,000)(17)   886,000

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Income from continuing

 operations before taxes and

 minority interest   .....   5,385,000   1,244,000   772,000   (360,000)   7,041,000

Income tax expense   .....   (1,720,000)   --   (288,000)   (499,000)(11)   (2,507,000)

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Net income from continuing

 operations before

 minority interest   .....   3,665,000   1,244,000   484,000   (859,000)   4,534,000

Minority interest in net income

 of subsidiary  .....   --   --   --   (1,041,000)(12)   (1,041,000)

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Net income from

 continuing operations   .....   3,665,000   1,244,000   484,000   (1,900,000)   3,493,000

Net income from discontinued

 operations  .....   963,000   --   --   --   963,000

Gain on sale of health care

 operations  .....   5,264,000   --   --   --   5,264,000

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------

Net income   .....   $  9,892,000   $1,244,000   $   484,000   $   (1,900,000)   $  9,720,000

   ============   ===========   ===========   ================   ============

Net income per share:

From continuing operations  .....   $   0.62   $   0.57

From discontinued operations   .....   0.17   0.16

From gain on sale of health

 care operations   .....   0.89   0.87

   ------------   ------------